1962 admitted that being a STPI unit till 23.07.2018, M/s. ABS, Ahmedabad 

wasnot eligible for availing SEIS benefits for the year of 2015-16 & 2016-17 

and had agreed to pay the ineligible amount. Accordingly, M/s. ABS 

Ahmedabad voluntarily made payment of SEIS duty total amounting to Rs. 

94,77,875.83/- (Rupees Ninety Four Lakhs Seventy Seven Thousand Eight 

Hundred Seventy Five and Eighty Three paisa only) vide 02 TR-6 Challans 

[RUD No.- 22]. The details of payments made by M/s. ABS, Ahmedabad are 

enclosed as Annexure ‘B’. 

18.  CANCELLATION OF SEIS SCRIPS BY DGFT, AHMEDABAD:- 

18.1  During the course of investigation, this office vide letter F.

[...]

which were fraudulently obtained by M/s. ABS, Ahmedabad. Hence, such 

imports can be termed as imports made without observing the conditions 

prescribed under Notification No. 25/2015 -Customs dated 08/04/2015, as 

amended; hence such goods imported at various ports valued at Rs. 

3,49,89,700/-(Rupees Three Crore Forty Nine Lakh Eighty Nine Thousand 

Seven Hundred Only) are liable for confiscation under Section 111(m) and 111(o) 

of the Customs Act, 1962. 

24. QUANTIFICATION OF LIABILITIES PERTAINING TO 

IMPORTATION OF GOODS:- 

24.1 As established in the above paras, M/s. ABS, Ahmedabad have 

obtained total 02 SEIS Scrips from DGFT, Ahmedabad fraudulently, by wilful 

mis-statement and suppression of various facts, and the total duty involved in 

these 02 Scrips/Licences is Rs. 94,77,875.83/-(Rupees Ninety Four Lakh 

Seventy Seven Thousand Eight Hundred Seventy Five and Eighty Three Paisa 

Only) and the said 02 SEIS scrips were further utilised by the various importers 

(i.e. person/s other than the person to whom the instrument/SEIS Scrips had 

been transferred) during import at various ports as mentioned in Annexure ‘C’.

[...]

issued by DGFT for ab-initio cancellation of said  SEIS Scrip. The duty involved 

in this 02 SEIS Scrips which was transferred to other importer/s by M/s. ABS, 

Ahmedabad and subsequently utilised by the said importer/s at various ports to 

the tune of Rs. 94,77,870.11/- (Rupees Ninety Four Lakh Seventy Seven 

Thousand Eight Hundred Seventy and Eleven Paisa only), as enumerated in the 

Column 16 of the Annexure ‘C’ attached with this Show Cause Notice, is 

required to be recovered from M/s. ABS, Ahmedabad under Section 28AAA of 

the Customs Act, 1962 along with interest under Section 28 AA of the Customs

[...]

SHOW CAUSE NOTICE- 

25. M/s. Analytix Business Solutions (I) Pvt. Ltd. (IEC-0805005684) B/403-

405, GCP Business Center, Opp. Memnagar Fire Station, Ahmedabad-380052, 

were called upon to show cause as to why: 

(i) The duty payable amount aggregating to Rs. 94,77,870.11/- (Rupees 

Ninety Four Lakh Seventy Seven Thousand Eight Hundred Seventy and Eleven 

Paisa only), as mentioned in Column- 4 of Table ‘X’ mentioned in para 24.2 

above relatable to utilisation of cancelled instruments (SEIS Scrips), utilised by 

person/s other than the person to whom the instruments (SEIS Scrips) were 

issued, should not be demanded and recovered from them under Section 28AAA 

of the Customs Act, 1962 along with interest in terms of Section 28AA of the 

Customs Act, 1962.  

(ii) The goods totally valued at Rs. 3,49,89,700/- (Rupees Three Crore Forty 

Nine Lakh Eighty Nine Thousand Seven Hundred Only), as mentioned in 

Column- 3 of Table ‘X’ above, imported against Bills of Entry covered in 

Annexure ‘C’ attached with this Show Cause Notice, imported by wrongly 

availing duty exemption under Notification No. 25/2015-Customs dated 

08/04/2015 as amended, should not be held liable for confiscation under

[...]

Further, M/s. Gokul Agro Resources Limited, 76/1, 80, 89, & 91, 

Meghpar-Borichi, Galpadar Road, nr. Sharma Resort, Taluka-Anjar, Gujarat-

370110 (IEC- 0814023363) were also called upon to show cause as to why: 

(i) The goods totally valued at Rs. 2,66,55,125/-(Rupees Two Crore Sixty 

Six Lakh Fifty Five Thousand One Hundred Twenty Five Only), as mentioned in 

Column- 3 of Table ‘X’ should not be held liable for confiscation under Section 

111(m) and 111(o) of the Customs Act, 1962, imported by them against Bills of 

Entry covered in Annexure ‘C’ attached with this Show Cause Notice, for which